Government of Jammu & Kashmir Housing & Urban Development Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu.

Subject:

Sanction/grant of LTC in favour of Mr. Kafeel Ahmad Ferozi, I/c

Divisional Architect, J&K Architects Organization (also looking after

the charge of Chief Architect J&K).

Reference: Letter No. CAO/PF-41/491 dated 30.11.2023 received from the Chief

Government Order No. 243_JK(HUD) of 2023 Dated:\8 -12-2023

In terms of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Leave Travel Concession) Rules, 2019, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of Leave Travel Concession in favour of Mr. Kafeel Ahmad Ferozi, I/c Divisional Architect, J&K Architects Organization (also looking after the charge of Chief Architect J&K) and his family (block year 2020-2023) to visit Bangaluru, Karnataka, with effect from 14.01.2023 to 23.01.2023, subject to the following conditions:-

- The claim is covered under Jammu and Kashmir Civil Service (LTC)
- ii. The officer or his dependents have not availed such concession earlier during the LTC Block 2020-2023.
- iii. The leave applied by the officer is sanctioned by the Competent
- iv. Entry to this effect is recorded in the service book of the official.
- v. The Dependence of family members upon the officer is established
- vi. Journey to visit Bangaluru (outside UT) is performed by the shortest
- vii. The entitlement is regulated by the concerned Drawing & Disbursing
- viii. The other conditions for grant of this concession shall be same as laid down in the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Leave Travel Concession) Rules, 2019.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Tahir Ajaz) JKAS

Additional Secretary to the Government

No. HUD-ARCH/6/2023 (C.No. 7142469)

Dated: 18.12.2023